509061359 03/05/2025 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI865300

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		SECURITY INTEREST		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
		Name	Execution Date	
BancTec, Inc.			03/04/2025	
RECEIVING PARTY DA				
Company Name: Ankura Trust Company, LLC				
Street Address:	140 Sherman Street, 4th Floor			
City:	Fairfield	Fairfield		
State/Country:	CONNEC	CONNECTICUT		
Postal Code:	06824			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2 Property Type		Number	1	
Patent Number:	88	304201	-	
		1341384	-	
CORRESPONDENCE D		178542432		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	61 e sent to tl	he e-mail address first; if that is un		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i>	61 e sent to ti provided; i	he e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be sei		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone:	61 be sent to ti provided; i (6	<i>he e-mail address first; if that is un</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sei</i> 17)9517000		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i>	61 pe sent to tl provided; i (6 ma	he e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be sei		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email:	61 pe sent to ti provided; i (6 ma Ma	<i>he e-mail address first; if that is un</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser</i> 17)9517000 aryjane.dipalma@ropesgray.com		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	61 provided; i (6 ma Ma Pr	he e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser i17)9517000 aryjane.dipalma@ropesgray.com s. Mary Jane DiPalma		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	61 provided; i (6 ma Ma Pr Bo	he e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser (17)9517000 aryjane.dipalma@ropesgray.com s. Mary Jane DiPalma rudential Tower 800 Boylston St.		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	61 provided; i (6 ma Ma Pr Bo	he e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser i17)9517000 aryjane.dipalma@ropesgray.com s. Mary Jane DiPalma rudential Tower 800 Boylston St. oston, MASSACHUSETTS 02199		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUME NAME OF SUBMITTER:	61 provided; i (6 ma Ma Pr Bo	he e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser i17)9517000 aryjane.dipalma@ropesgray.com s. Mary Jane DiPalma rudential Tower 800 Boylston St. oston, MASSACHUSETTS 02199		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUN NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	61 provided; i (6 ma Ma Pr Bo	he e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser i17)9517000 aryjane.dipalma@ropesgray.com s. Mary Jane DiPalma rudential Tower 800 Boylston St. oston, MASSACHUSETTS 02199 116809 Mary Jane DiPalma		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	61 provided; i (6 ma Ma Pr Bo	he e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser i17)9517000 aryjane.dipalma@ropesgray.com s. Mary Jane DiPalma rudential Tower 800 Boylston St. oston, MASSACHUSETTS 02199 116809 116809 Mary Jane DiPalma /Mary Jane DiPalma/		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUN NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 5 source=Exela - DIP Collat	61 provided; i (6 ma Pr Bc UMBER:	he e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser i17)9517000 aryjane.dipalma@ropesgray.com s. Mary Jane DiPalma rudential Tower 800 Boylston St. oston, MASSACHUSETTS 02199 116809 116809 Mary Jane DiPalma /Mary Jane DiPalma/ 03/05/2025	d)(150857314.4)#page1.tiff	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUN NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 5 source=Exela - DIP Collar source=Exela - DIP Collar	61 provided; i (6 ma Pr Bo UMBER: UMBER:	he e-mail address first; if that is una if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser i17)9517000 aryjane.dipalma@ropesgray.com s. Mary Jane DiPalma rudential Tower 800 Boylston St. oston, MASSACHUSETTS 02199 116809 116809 Mary Jane DiPalma /Mary Jane DiPalma/ 03/05/2025	ht via US Mail. d)(150857314.4)#page1.tiff d)(150857314.4)#page2.tiff	
Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 5 source=Exela - DIP Collar source=Exela - DIP Collar source=Exela - DIP Collar	61 provided; i (6 ma Pr Bo UMBER: UMBER: teral Assign teral Assign teral Assign	he e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser i17)9517000 aryjane.dipalma@ropesgray.com s. Mary Jane DiPalma rudential Tower 800 Boylston St. oston, MASSACHUSETTS 02199 116809 116809 Mary Jane DiPalma /Mary Jane DiPalma/ 03/05/2025	d)(150857314.4)#page1.tiff d)(150857314.4)#page2.tiff d)(150857314.4)#page2.tiff d)(150857314.4)#page3.tiff	

COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY - PATENTS

March 4, 2025

WHEREAS, BancTec, Inc. (the "<u>Assignor</u>") holds all right, title and interest in the letter patents, design patents and utility patents listed on the attached Schedule A, which patents are issued or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>Patents</u>");

WHEREAS, the Assignor has entered into a Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise changed from time to time, the "<u>Security Agreement</u>"; all capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement), in favor of Ankura Trust Company, LLC, as the Collateral Agent for itself and certain lenders (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, if any, the "<u>Assignee</u>"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Assignor has collaterally assigned to the Assignee and granted to the Assignee for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement) a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of the Assignor in, to and under the Patents and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "<u>Collateral</u>"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement);

NOW, THEREFORE, as collateral security for the payment, performance and observance of all of the Secured Obligations, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby pledge and collaterally assign unto the Assignee and grants to the Assignee for the benefit of the Assignee and the Secured Parties a continuing security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations; <u>provided</u> that such "Collateral" shall not include any Excluded Property (as defined in the Security Agreement).

The Assignor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Assignee with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. This Assignment for Security – Patents shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York, and to the extent applicable, the Bankruptcy Code.

Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, (a) the rights granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to this collateral assignment and (b) the exercise of any right or remedy by the Collateral Agent hereunder is subject to the limitations and the terms of the DIP Orders. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this agreement and the terms of the Security Agreement, the Security Agreement shall control.

This agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed

150857314 3

1

counterpart by facsimile or electronic mail shall be equally effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart.

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

BANCTEC, INC.

-DocuSigned by: Suresh Yannamani By:_ B666CC34572409...

Name: Suresh Yannamani Title: Chief Executive Officer

[Signature Page to Patent IPSA]

ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO AS OF THE DATE FIRST ABOVE WRITTEN:

ANKURA TRUST COMPANY, LLC, as Collateral Agent

By: Beth Micena

Name: Beth Micena Title: Managing Director

[Signature Page to Collateral Assignment for Security – Patents]

SCHEDULE A TO COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY

Owner	Title	Issuance Date	Pat. No.
BancTec, Inc.	System and Method for Characterizing a Scanned Image Artifact and Modifying a Scanned Image Based Thereon	8/12/2014	8,804,201
BancTec, Inc.	Document Processing System And Method For Associating Metadata With A Physical Document While Maintaining The Integrity Of Its Content	5/24/2022	11,341,384

Patent and Patent Applications

150857314_3

RECORDED: 03/05/2025